

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE
COMPANY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC D. HARGAN, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of the Department of Health and
Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-00157 (RMC)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David W. Ogden (DC Bar No. 375951)
Brian M. Boynton (DC Bar No. 483187)
Kevin M. Lamb (DC Bar No. 1030783)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: 202-663-6000
Fax: 202-663-6363
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae America's Health
Insurance Plans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT LEGAL ISSUES RAISED IN UNITED’S CHALLENGE | 4 |
| A. United Properly Challenged The Overpayment Rule | 4 |
| B. Resolution Of The Legal Issues Raised In This Case Is Critical To The Future Of The MA Program | 5 |
| II. THE OVERPAYMENT RULE VIOLATES THE STATUTE’S ACTUARIAL EQUIVALENCE REQUIREMENT | 6 |
| A. The Actuarial Equivalence Requirement Limits The Secretary’s Discretion | 8 |
| B. The Overpayment Rule Violates The Actuarial Equivalence Requirement | 9 |
| C. The Certification Requirement Does Not Remedy The Overpayment Rule’s Violation Of Actuarial Equivalence | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Kakeh v. United Planning Organization, Inc.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)..... | 15 |

STATUTES, RULES, AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 702..... | 5 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(C)(i) | 1, 7, 8, 9 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29..... | 1 |
| D.D.C. L.R. 7(o) | 1 |
| 42 C.F.R. | |
| § 422.310(d)(1) | 14 |
| § 422.310(d)(3) | 14 |
| § 422.310(e) | 14 |
| § 422.504(l)..... | 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| Publication of the OIG’s Compliance Program Guidance for Medicare+Choice Organizations Offering Coordinated Care Plans, 64 Fed. Reg. 61,893 (Nov. 15, 1999)..... | 14 |
| Medicare Program: Medicare+Choice Program, 65 Fed. Reg. 40,170 (June 29, 2000) | 14 |
| Medicare Program; Contract Year 2015 Policy and Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage and the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Programs, 79 Fed. Reg. 29,844 (May 23, 2014) | 15 |

GAO, *Medicare Advantage: Fundamental Improvements Needed in CMS’s Effort to Recover Substantial Amounts of Improper Payments* (Apr. 2016), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/676441.pdf>10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Actuarial Standards Board, Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 45 § 3.2, available at <http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/asops/use-health-status-based-risk-adjustment-methodologies>.....12

American Academy of Actuaries, *Risk Assessment and Risk Adjustment* (May 2010), available at https://www.actuary.org/pdf/health/Risk_Adjustment_Issue_Brief_Final_5-26-10.pdf7
